

RECEIVED

11-21-2016

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

STATE OF WISCONSIN

COURT OF APPEALS

DISTRICT II

In re the commitment of Michael L. McGee:

State of Wisconsin,

Petitioner-Respondent,

District: 2

Appeal No. 2016AP01082

County of Kenosha,

Circuit Court Case No. 2003CI000001

Intervenor-Appellant-Cross-Respondent,

v.

Michael McGee,

Respondent-Respondent-Cross-Appellant,

Appeal from Circuit Court for Racine County
The Honorable Allan B. Torhorst, Presiding
Case No. 03-CI-000001

**COMBINED BRIEF OF INTERVENOR-APPELLANT AND CROSS
RESPONDENT**

Jennifer J. Kopp
State Bar No. 1037735
Kenosha County Corporation Counsel's Office
912- 56th Street, LL13
Kenosha, WI 53140-3747
(262) 925-8021
jennifer.kopp@kenoshacounty.org
Attorney for Intervenor-Appellant-Cross
Respondent

STATE OF WISCONSIN

COURT OF APPEALS

DISTRICT II

In re the commitment of Michael L. McGee:

State of Wisconsin,

Petitioner-Respondent,

District: 2

Appeal No. 2016AP01082

County of Kenosha,

Circuit Court Case No. 2003CI000001

Intervenor-Appellant-Cross-Respondent,

v.

Michael McGee,

Respondent-Respondent-Cross-Appellant,

Appeal from Circuit Court for Racine County
The Honorable Allan B. Torhorst, Presiding
Case No. 03-CI-000001

INTERVENOR-APPELLANT-CROSS-RESPONDENT'S REPLY BRIEF

Jennifer J. Kopp
State Bar No. 1037735
Kenosha County Corporation Counsel's Office
912- 56th Street, LL13
Kenosha, WI 53140-3747
(262) 925-8021
jennifer.kopp@kenoshacounty.org
Attorney for Intervenor-Appellant-Cross
Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

INTRODUCTION.....1

ARGUMENT.....2

**I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THE
SUPERVISED RELEASE PLAN WAS APPROPRIATE.....2**

**II. DHS DID NOT FOLLOW THE STATUTORY PROCEDURES
OR REQUIREMENTS SET FORTH IN WIS. STAT. § 980.08(4)
.....5**

**A. DHS' Failure To Consult With Law Enforcement
And The Victim Witness Coordinator Warrants
Recission of The Plan.5**

**B. The Proposed Residence Is Within 1,500 Feet
Of A County Park9**

**C. The Circuit Court and DHS Failed To Establish
"Good Cause" To Look Outside Racine County.....10**

CONCLUSION.....12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<u>McCleary v. State</u> , 49 Wis. 2d 263, 182 N.W.2d 512 (1971).....	4
<u>State v. Carpenter</u> , 197 Wis. 2d 252, 541 N.W.2d 105 (1995).....	2
<u>State v. West (In Re West)</u> , 2011 WI 83, 336 Wis. 2d 578, 800 N.W.2d 929 (2011).....	2, 3
<u>Pyles v. Nwaobasi</u> , 829 F.3d 860 (7th Cir. 2016).....	10
 STATUTES	
Wis. Stat. § 980.01(3g).....	9
Wis. Stat. § 980.08(4)(cm).....	10
Wis. Stat. § 980.08(4)(em).....	5, 6
Wis. Stat. § 980.08(4)(f).....	7, 12
Wis. Stat. § 980.08(4)(g).....	3
Wis. Stat. § 980.135.....	11
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Merriam Webster’s Dictionary of Law 69 (1996).....	10, 11
Webster’s Third News Int’l Dictionary 978 (1996).....	10
2015 Wisconsin Act 156	5, 6, 10
